
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CABINET: THURSDAY, 27 JULY 2017 at 2.00 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in Committee Room 3 at County Hall on Thursday 27 July 
2017 at 2.00 pm

A G E N D A

1  Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 6 July 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

Children & Families  

2  Families First Programme: Arrangements For Recommissioning  (Pages 5 - 66)

Children & Families & Social Care, Health & Wellbeing  

3  Annual Council Reporting Framework - Director of Social Services Report 
2016/17  (Pages 67 - 156)

Finance, Modernisation & Performance  

4  Budget Strategy 2018/19 and the Medium Term  (Pages 157 - 186)

5  Corporate Risk Management Update - Quarter 4 2016/17  (Pages 187 - 210)

6  Re-procurement of the Collaborative South East Highways and Civils 
Construction Framework (SEWHighways2)  (Pages 211 - 226)

Housing & Communities  

7  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 2017/18  (Pages 227 - 296)

8  Single Licensing Authority Enforcement Policy For Powers Contained Under 
Part 1 Of The Housing (Wales) Act 2014  (Pages 297 - 342)

Investment & Development  

9  Commissioning Of A New Framework For Maintenance Of The Council's 
Property Estate  (Pages 343 - 358)

10  Funding the New Bus Interchange  (Pages 359 - 390)



- 2 -

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



1

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  6 JULY 2017

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore (Min nos 1-3)
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Adrian Robson

Also: Councillor Lee Bridgeman (Mins No 4 & 5)

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
[...]
 the Director of 
Social Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation and 
Performance, and Section 151 and the Director of Governance and Legal 
Services  for all aspects of commissioning (including the award of 
contracts) and any associated arrangements which may be required  in 
relation to the next Programme, namely

a) Arrangements for the pilot of the Early Help Service and any 
subsequent longer-term arrangements which may be put into place 
following the pilot;

b) Service Level Agreements with the relevant Council service areas 
(jncluding the Education department) for delivery of the main 
Parenting and Youth Support Services; 

c) Arrangements (in a form to be determined and subject to advice)  
with Cardiff and Vale University Health Board for services which 
require specialist health delivery; 

d) Arrangements to extend any current contracts  within scope of the 
Families First Programme to enable new arrangements to be put in  
place and subject to the existing contracts containing provisions to 
extend the same;

e) To explore and develop joint working arrangements  with the Vale of 
Glamorgan Council and to enter into any subsequent joint working  
arrangements agreed (save for any joint working arrangements 

Page 22



Page 19 of 19

which include a delegation of a Council function to the Vale of 
Glamorgan and/or the delegation of a Vale of Glamorgan Council 
function to the Council whereupon the matter will be reported back to 
Cabinet);

f) Commissioning arrangements for other complementary services in 
relation to the Families First Programme including the award of 
contracts.   

3. Agree that, subject to all contracts and arrangements being made to 
include appropriate provisions in relation to the availability of grant 
funding, the term of such agreements and arrangements will be not go 
beyond 31st March 2022.

TONY YOUNG
DIRECTOR 
21 July 2017

The followin
[...]
9 and across the period of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan.

(2) Agree that directorates work with the relevant Portfolio Cabinet Member, in 
consultation with the Corporate Director Resources and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Modernisation and Performance Management to identify potential 
savings to assist in addressing the indicative budget gap of £23.5 million for 
2018/19 and £73.5 million across the period of the Medium Term Financial Plan.

(3) Agree that relevant bodies who raise precepts and levies on the Council be 
formally contacted to request that funding reductions are also fed into these 
settlements which should be in line with those it is expected that Welsh 
Government will impose in respect of local authority funding.

Page 177



Page 22 of 22

(4) Delegate to the Corporate Director Resources in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance, the authority to identify 
an alternative budget reduction requirement upon receipt of further clarification 
in respect of Welsh Government funding. 

(5) Agree that any new capital investment approvals, to be funded by borrowing 
between 2018/19 and 2022/23, will be only for asset renewal in relation to 
existing assets.

(6) Delegate to the Corporate Director Resources in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance, the authority to amend 
the Budget Strategy, if this amendment does not significantly depart from the 
underlying principles. Any requirement to significantly depart from these 
principles would require a further Budget Strategy Report to Cabinet.  

(7) Agree that the Council seeks expressions of interest from officers in respect of 
the voluntary redundancy scheme 

(8) Propose that Council agree that the Budget Timetable Framework set out in 
Appendix 2 be adopted and that in the intervening period that the work outlined 
is progressed with a view to informing budget preparation.

(9) Agree that there will be a two stage process in relation to consultation on 
2018/19 proposals. This will commence with the Ask Cardiff Survey including a 
section on general budget themes, followed by more detailed consultation on 
2018/19 proposals later in the Autumn, once there is further clarity on the 
2018/19 funding position.

CHRISTINE SALTER
Corporate Director Resources
21 July 2017

The following appendices are attached; 

Appendix 1 – Budget Strategy Frequently Asked Questions 
Appendix 2 - Proposed Budget Timetable Framework 2018/19
Appendix 3 – Finance Snapshot – Financial Resilience

The following Background information has been taken into account

2017/18 Budget Report – February 2017 

Page 178



Appendix 1

1

Budget Strategy Report 2018/19 - Question and Answers

Revenue Budget
What is this about?

 This is a brief overview of the Council’s July 2017 Budget Strategy Report which you can 
view in full online.

What are things looking like?

 In two words, challenging and uncertain.

What are the uncertainties?

There are many, but here is a flavour:-
 The general grant we receive from Welsh Government (WG) accounts for 75% of how we 

fund our budget and we won’t know the level of this grant until at least October. 
 There is a UK budget in the autumn – previously these have been in the spring.
 BREXIT - what terms will be secured and how will they impact the economy?
 Local Government Reform in Wales – WG will expect Local Authorities to consider 

appropriate regional working but we don’t fully know what that will look like yet.

What are the challenges?

Again, there are many but here is an overview:-
 The Council is still facing significant cost pressures over the next few years. These 

pressures are partly price related, e.g. pay awards and external providers increasing their 
prices.  They are also demand related, for example, increasing pupil numbers and the 
much publicised pressures on social services that are being experienced across the UK. In 
addition, we believe that fu
[...]
o. 

HR Implications

39. Based on the information within the report there are no HR implications.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the decision to commence the re-procurement of the South East 
Wales Collaborative Civils Construction Framework as set out in this 
report, delegating all ancillary matters to the Corporate Director 
Resources in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Performance and Modernisation, including setting the evaluation 
methodology and up to and award of successful contractors to the 
framework.

2. Note that Cardiff Council has agreed to host the collaborative framework 
for the period of March 2018 - March 2022 and that the responsibility for 
that and any ancillary matters involving the administration of the SEWH3 
Collaborative Framework has been delegated to the Corporate Director 
Resources, delivered via the Commissioning and Procurement team.

CHRISTINE SALTER
Corporate Director
21 July 2017

The following appendix is attached: 

Appendix A : Terms of Reference SEWH Board

Page 220



APPENDIX A:
Terms of Reference SEWH Board May 2017 V1

Introduction

The SEWH Board has been established to ensure governance, and provide 

leadership for the operation of the Framework Agreement SEWH, which is 

managed by Cardiff Council’s Commissioning and Procurement team. 

The Board will ensure both Participating Authorities and Contractors work 

within the principles of the Framework:

 To work together with framework stakeholders in good faith and in a 

spirit of mutual trust and co-operation.

 to act in a co-operative and collaborative manner so as to achieve 

and advance the efficiency and effectiveness of the relevant Civils / 

Highways Project;

 to share information honestly and openly; and

 to highlight any difficulties at the earliest possible opportunity

These principles promote good working practices with all stakeholders across 

the South East and Mid Wales Regions, to deliver value for m
[...]
of interest payments and provision of repayment for borrowing.  
Accordingly any new expenditure to be paid for by borrowing should be 
prioritised to ensure that improvements are either essential or have an 
element of pay back, to ensure that there are no long term issues of 
affordability and sustainability in respect of borrowing.   The position will 
be reviewed and may result in a requirement for offsetting revenue 
savings in future years which will be identified and reported through the 
financial monitoring process.  Any plans for additional borrowing should 
also consider the impact of future regulation changes on income levels. 
Viability or payback assessments should be undertaken before 
investment in new build, open market acquisition or redevelopment 
proposals. This should be against set benchmarks to ensure value for 
money for rent payers and that investment is undertaken over a prudent 
period.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:-

(1) approve the HRA Business Plan 2017-2018.

(2) note that the approved Plan will be submitted to the Welsh Government.

(3) agree the principle of appropriating General Fund land or property 
deemed suitable for the development of new council housing from the 
general fund into the HRA for an agreed value representing market 
value. 

SARAH McGill
Director of Communities, Housing & Customer Services
21 July 2017

The following Appendices are attached:-

Appendix 1   - HRA Business Plan 2017-2018
Appendix 2 – Scrutiny Letter from Community & Adult Services Scrutiny 

Committee dated 21 July 2017

Page 233



8

The following Background Papers have been taken into account:-

 Communities, Housing and Customer Services Directorate Delivery Plan 
2017-2018

 Cardiff Corporate Plan 2017-2020
 30 Year Business Plan for Welsh Housing Revenue Accounts - Financial 

Model

Page 234



Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  
Business Plan 
2017-18 

Appendix 1

Page 235



 

 2 

Contents  Page Number 

Foreword  3 

Housin
[...]
 of Rent Smart Wales. 

Page 300



Page 5 of 5

21. If a challenge is made to the validity Enforcement Policy of Rent Smart 
Wales, any refinement or amendment brought about by that decision will 
act uniformly across Wales. 

HR Implications

22. There are no additional HR resource requirements arising from this 
report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. note the progress made by Rent Smart Wales in delivery of  the Housing 
(Wales) Act 2014 

2. approve the draft Rent Smart Wales Enforcement Policy as set out at 
appendix 1 and 

3. delegate authority to the Director with responsibility for Rent Smart Wales 
to approve amendments to the policy that may be required periodically.

SARAH McGill
Director
21 July 2017

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix 1: Draft Rent Smart Wales Enforcement Policy 2017
Appendix 2: Summary of Stakeholder Consultation Responses
Appendix 3: Scrutiny Letter from Community & Adult Services Scrutiny 
Committee dated 20th July 2017.
Appendix 4: Equality Impact Assessment

Page 301



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

RENT SMART WALES

 ENFORCEMENT POLICY
 

2017

Page 303



2

CONTENTS 

Section Number Section Name
1 Introduction
2 Aims of the policy  
3 What is this policy for?
4 What is the status of this Enforcement Policy?
5 Our approach to compliance and enforcement
6 Advising on the Rules
7 Ensuring Compliance
8 Responding to Breaches of the Rules
9 Working with Stakeholders

10 Comments and complaints
11 Review and Monitoring

Appendix 1 – Tables of Offences
Appendix 2 – Additional Information; Rent Stopping Orders 
& Rent Repayment Orders

Page 304



3

1. Introduction
This Policy covers the enforcement work undertaken by Cardiff Council as the 
Single Licensing Authority (SLA) and 22 Local Authorities to deliver Part 1 of 
the Housing (Wales) Act 2014. Collectively the partnership and service is 
known as Rent Smart Wales (RSW). 

This policy sets out the approach taken by RSW to com
[...]
x 4 
CARDIFF COUNCIL

Equality Impact Assessment 
Corporate Assessment Template

4.C.400 Issue 1 Nov 11 Process Owner:  Rachel Jones Authorised: Rachel Jones Page 11

For further information or assistance, please contact the Citizen Focus Team on 029 
2087 3059 or email citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk

                        

Page 341

mailto:citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 11

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING:  27 JULY 2017

COMMISSIONING OF A NEW FRAMEWORK FOR MAINTENANCE 
OF THE COUNCIL’S PROPERTY ESTATE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

AGENDA ITEM: 9

PORTFOLIO:INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (COUNCILLOR RUSSELL 
GOODWAY)

Appendix 1 to this report is exempt from publication pursuant to the provisions 
of Schedule 12A Part 4 paragraph 16 of the Local Government Act 1972

Reason for this Report

1. To seek Cabinet approval to commission a new building maintenance 
framework for the Council’s property estate (non-domestic buildings). 

2. To seek Cabinet approval to put in place interim arrangements followng the 
expiry of the existing framework whilst the new framework is procured. 

Background
 

3. The current building maintenance framework has been in place since 2013 
and expired at the end of June 2017. The framework consists of five lots: 
two covering domestic buildings maintenance (Lots 1 and 3); two covering 
non-domestic buildings maintenance (Lots 2 and 4); and one (Lot 5) for 
works to deliver disabled adaptations. The annual value of the framework is 
£25.7 million with the non-domestic building maintenance elements being 
approximately £11m.   

4. In 2016/17, approximately 95% of all non-domestic maintenance jobs had 
a value of £2000 or less (with a total cumulative value of approximately 
£2.4m) and only 53 jobs had a value greater than £30,000 (totalling 
approximately £6.94m). 

5. Works have been awarded in two ways through the framework: 

 Cascade – where work is award
[...]
g to the Non Domestic Building 
Maintenance Framework, including setting the contract evaluation criteria 
and the award of contracts.

4) Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Investment and Development, the Section 151 
Officer and the Director of Governance and Legal Services, to make the 
interim contractual arrangements necessary for the continuation of service 
until the new contracts are in place.

NEIL HANRATTY
Director of Economic Development
21 July 2017

The following appendix is attached:

Appendix 1:     Exempt Legal Implications

The following Background Papers have been taken into account:

Cabinet Report 21st November 2016: Report of the Corporate Director 
Communities Housing and Customer Service – Commissioning of the 
Replacement Building Maintenance Services Framework

Page 353



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 355

By virtue of paragraph(s) 16 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 27 JULY 2017

FUNDING THE NEW BUS TRANSPORT INTERCHANGE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

AGENDA ITEM: 10  

 
PORTFOLIO: INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT (COUNCILLOR RUSSELL 
GOODWAY)
 

Appendices 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of this report are exempt from publication 
because they contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 

and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.

Reason for this Report

1. To report the commitment of the new Council administration to the delivery 
of a new bus interchange on the former Marland House/Wood St NCP Car 
Park site at Central Square and to outline the challenges which need to be 
addressed to facilitate its construction. 

2. To seek the new Cabinet’s ‘in-principle’ agreement to a revised funding 
strategy required to facilitate the delivery of the bu
[...]
il 
taxpayers and to ensure value from money in regard to its land 
acquisitions and disposals. The Council’s Procedure Rules for the 
Acquisition and Disposal of Land require the advice of a professional 
valuer to be taken at all stages. The intention is to ensure that due probity 
and accountability can be demonstrated at all times and value for money 
achieved. Similarly the Council will be required to ensure value for money 
in regard to the delivery of public infrastructure, fit-out and operating 
arrangements and will require detailed cost consultants’’ advice in those 
regards. The appendices to the report provide relevant information for 
consideration at this stage. More detailed information will need to be 
considered in advance of the exercise of delegated powers.

39. Changing market conditions impact on the saleability and rental income 
from commercial premises. If disposals are not achieved promptly then 
holding costs can occur alongside an inability to service project funding. 
Value for money is an essential element in demonstrating that the Council 
is not providing unlawful State Aid to developers, funders, occupiers and 
operators and that it is complying with its fiduciary duty to the local 
taxpayers.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(1) Allow the developer to maximise capital receipts for the commercial floor 
space within the Bus Interchange development by allowing end use to be 
driven by market demand.  

(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Investment & Development and 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance, the 
Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to:

(i) Negotiate and conclude a final agreement with the developer subject 
to the financial envelope outlined in Appendix 3 for the delivery of the 
Bus Interchange project and appropriate external advice.

Page 366



Page 9 of 9

(ii) Settle outstanding design, planning and site preparation costs as 
outlined in Confidential Appendix 2 subject to independent verification 
of costs.

(iii) Acquire the Saunders Road Car Park site owned by Network Rail to 
complete the land assembly as outlined in this report, subject to 
independent valuation. 

(3) agree that budget be brought forward from the approved 2018/19 Capital 
programme into 2017/18 budget to meet the pre planning and land 
assembly costs outlined in the report.

NEIL HANRATTY 
Director 
21 July 2017

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix 1: Illustration of Consented Scheme
Confidential Appendix 2:  Design, planning and site preparation costs
Confidential Appendix 3: Bus Interchange Financial Strategy  
Confidential Appendix 4: Bus Interchange Land Acquisition and Disposal
Confidential Appendix 5: Developers Proposal 
Confidential Appendix 6: Confidential Financial Implications 
Appendix 7: Plan of Central Square Public Realm Scheme
Appendix 8 Letter from the Joint Economy & Culture and 

Environmental Scrutiny Committee

Page 367



This page is intentionally left blank



• 14 Bus Stands
• 225 Car Parking spaces
• 195 PRS Units
• 120,000 sq ft Offices
• 10,000 sq ft Retail

Appendix 1: Illustration of Consented Scheme

Bus InterchangeBus Interchange

Car ParkCar Park

Private Rented 
Sector 

Residential
(PRS)

Private Rented 
Sector 

Residential
(PRS)

OfficesOffices

P
age 369



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 371

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 373

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 377

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Docu

Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  27 JULY 2017

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Adrian Robson

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Susan Elsmore

10 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2017 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 July 2017 be 
approved

11 FAMILIES FIRST PROGRAMME: ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
RECOMMISSIONING 

The Cabinet received a report outlining proposals for a new approach in 
relation to Cardiff’s Families First Programme. It was proposed that a phased 
approach to the recommissioning of the grant funded services in line with 
guidance from the Welsh Government. The proposals had been considered by 
the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee and the letter was circulated 
to Cabinet. 

RESOLVED: that 



1. the proposed phased approach to the recommissioning of the next 
Families First Programme grant funded services as set out in the body 
of the report be agreed

2. Subject to recommendation 3, authority be delegated to the Director of 
Social Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation and 
Performance, and Section 151 and the Director of Governance and 
Legal Services  for all aspects of commissioning (including the award of 
contracts) and any associated arrangements which may be required  in 
relation to the next Programme, namely

a) Arrangements for the pilot of the Early Help Service and any 
subsequent longer-term arrangements which may be put into place 
following the pilot;

b) Service Level Agreements with the relevant Council service areas 
(jncluding the Education department) for delivery of the main 
Parenting and Youth Support Services; 

c) Arrangements (in a form to be determined and subject to advice)  
with Cardiff and Vale University Health Board for services which 
require specialist health delivery; 

d) Arrangements to extend any current contracts  within scope of the 
Families First Programme to enable new arrangements to be put in  
place and subject to the existing contracts containing provisions to 
extend the same;

e) To explore and develop joint working arrangements  with the Vale 
of Glamorgan Council and to enter into any subsequent joint 
working  arrangements agreed (save for any joint working 
arrangements which include a delegation of a Council function to 
the Vale of Glamorgan and/or the delegation of a Vale of 
Glamorgan Council function to the Council whereupon the matter 
will be reported back to Cabinet);

f) Commissioning arrangements for other complementary services in 
relation to the Families First Programme including the award of 
contracts.   

3. subject to all contracts and arrangements being made to include 
appropriate provisions in relation to the availability of grant funding, the 
term of such agreements and arrangements will be not go beyond 31st 
March 2022.

12 ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK - DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL 
SERVICES REPORT 2016/17 

The Cabinet received the Annual Report of the Director of Social Services. 
Cabinet were advised that the report followed a new template provided by the 
Welsh Government and so the format differed from previous years. The report 



had been considered by a joint meeting of the Children & Young People and 
Community & Adult services Scrutiny Committee and the response from the 
Cabinet Members was circulated at the meeting.  

RESOLVED: that the Annual Report of the Director of Social Services for 
2016/17 be received and agreed that it be presented to full Council.

13 BUDGET STRATEGY 2018/19 AND THE MEDIUM TERM 

Cabinet considered the budget strategy report. The report outlined the 
proposed financial strategy for the preparation of the Council’s budget for 
2018/19 including the timetable that the budget process would follow and 
updated the Council’s Medium Term financial plan. 

RESOLVED: that

(1) the budget principles on which the Budget Strategy Report is based 
including the use of a targeted approach to meeting the Budget 
Reduction Requirement both in 2018/19 and across the period of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan be agreed

(2) directorates work with the relevant Portfolio Cabinet Member, in 
consultation with the Corporate Director Resources and Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Modernisation and Performance Management to identify 
potential savings to assist in addressing the indicative budget gap of 
£23.5 million for 2018/19 and £73.5 million across the period of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan.

(3) relevant bodies who raise precepts and levies on the Council be formally 
contacted to request that funding reductions are also fed into these 
settlements which should be in line with those it is expected that Welsh 
Government will impose in respect of local authority funding.

(4) the Corporate Director Resources in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance, be delegated 
authority to identify an alternative budget reduction requirement upon 
receipt of further clarification in respect of Welsh Government funding. 

(5) any new capital investment approvals, to be funded by borrowing 
between 2018/19 and 2022/23, will be only for asset renewal in relation 
to existing assets.

(6) he Corporate Director Resources in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance, be delegated the 
authority to amend the Budget Strategy, if this amendment does not 
significantly depart from the underlying principles. Any requirement to 
significantly depart from these principles would require a further Budget 
Strategy Report to Cabinet.  

(7) the Council seek expressions of interest from officers in respect of the 
voluntary redundancy scheme 



(8) it be proposed that Council agree that the Budget Timetable Framework 
set out in Appendix 2 be adopted and that in the intervening period that 
the work outlined is progressed with a view to informing budget 
preparation.

(9) there will be a two stage process in relation to consultation on 2018/19 
proposals. This will commence with the Ask Cardiff Survey including a 
section on general budget themes, followed by more detailed 
consultation on 2018/19 proposals later in the Autumn, once there is 
further clarity on the 2018/19 funding position.

14 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 4 2016/17 

The Cabined received the Corporate Risk Register which outlined the strategic 
risks facing the Council and measures taken to mitigate these risks. 

RESOLVED: that the content of the Corporate Risk Register be noted

15 RE-PROCUREMENT OF THE COLLABORATIVE SOUTH EAST 
HIGHWAYS AND CIVILS CONSTRUCTION FRAMEWORK 
(SEWHIGHWAYS2) 

Cabinet was informed that the Council had agreed to host the collaborative 
framework for the collaborative South East Wales Highways and Civils and 
that the frameworks required re-procurement by April 2018. The report set out 
the governance arrangements for the framework and the process for re-
procurement. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the decision to commence the re-procurement of the South East Wales 
Collaborative Civils Construction Framework as set out in the report be 
approved, delegating all ancillary matters to the Corporate Director 
Resources in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Performance and Modernisation, including setting the evaluation 
methodology and up to and award of successful contractors to the 
framework.

2. It be noted that Cardiff Council has agreed to host the collaborative 
framework for the period of March 2018 - March 2022 and that the 
responsibility for that and any ancillary matters involving the administration 
of the SEWH3 Collaborative Framework has been delegated to the 
Corporate Director Resources, delivered via the Commissioning and 
Procurement team.

16 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan was considered by 
Cabinet. The plan set out the Council’s purpose as a social housing landlord 
and set out the objectives and standards for service. The report also proposed 



appropriating General Fund land or property suitable for the development of 
new council housing into the HRA for an agreed market value. 

RESOLVED: that

(1) the HRA Business Plan 2017-2018 be approved.

(2) It be noted that the approved Plan will be submitted to the Welsh 
Government.

(3) the principle of appropriating General Fund land or property deemed 
suitable for the development of new council housing from the general 
fund into the HRA for an agreed value representing market value be 
agreed

17 SINGLE LICENSING AUTHORITY ENFORCEMENT POLICY FOR POWERS 
CONTAINED UNDER PART 1 OF THE HOUSING (WALES) ACT 2014 

An update on the Council’s role as Single Licensing Authority for Wales (Rent 
Smart) was received. It was reported that whilst substantial progress had been 
made to secure compliance there was an estimated 20% of landlords 
remaining non-compliant and it was proposed that an enforcement policy be 
adopted to ensure a consistent approach across Wales. 

RESOLVED: that

1. the progress made by Rent Smart Wales in delivery of  the Housing 
(Wales) Act 2014 be noted

2. the draft Rent Smart Wales Enforcement Policy as set out at appendix 1 
to the report be approved and 

3. authority be delegated to the Director with responsibility for Rent Smart 
Wales to approve amendments to the policy that may be required 
periodically.

18 COMMISSIONING OF A NEW FRAMEWORK FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE 
COUNCIL'S PROPERTY ESTATE 

Appendix 1 to this report is exempt from publication pursuant to the 
provisions of Schedule 12A Part 4 paragraph 16 of the Local Government 

Act 1972

The Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to comission a new building 
maintenance framework for the Council’s property estate. It was proposed that 
an improved in-house team be developed and an improved building 
maintenance framework be commissioned. 

RESOLVED:that 

1) the content of the report be noted;



2) the proposed commissioning strategy for the Non Domestic Building 
Maintenance Framework be approved; 

3) authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Investment and Development, 
the Section 151 Officer and the Director of Governance and Legal 
Services, to deal with all aspects of the procurement relating to the Non 
Domestic Building Maintenance Framework, including setting the 
contract evaluation criteria and the award of contracts.

4) authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Investment and Development, 
the Section 151 Officer and the Director of Governance and Legal 
Services, to make the interim contractual arrangements necessary for 
the continuation of service until the new contracts are in place.

19 FUNDING THE NEW BUS INTERCHANGE 

Appendices 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of this report are exempt from publication 
because they contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 
14 and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972.

The Cabinet received an update on the delivery of the new bus interchange. 
An in-principle agreement was sought to a revised funding strategy 
following the submission by the developer of a proposal to deliver the 
bus interchange based on a market driven solution. 

RESOLVED: that

(1) the developer be allowed to maximise capital receipts for the 
commercial floor space within the Bus Interchange development by 
allowing end use to be driven by market demand.  

(2) authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Investment & Development 
and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance, 
the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to:

(i) Negotiate and conclude a final agreement with the developer 
subject to the financial envelope outlined in Appendix 3 for the 
delivery of the Bus Interchange project and appropriate external 
advice.

(ii) Settle outstanding design, planning and site preparation costs as 
outlined in Confidential Appendix 2 subject to independent 
verification of costs.



(iii) Acquire the Saunders Road Car Park site owned by Network Rail 
to complete the land assembly as outlined in this report, subject 
to independent valuation. 

(3) budget be brought forward from the approved 2018/19 Capital 
programme into 2017/18 budget to meet the pre planning and land 
assembly costs outlined in the report.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


